

GAHC010179632024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4573/2024**

ZAHANARA BEGUM @ JAHANARA BEGUM  
W/O- SHAHADOT HUSSAIN, VILL- KALANI JALAH, P.S. JURIA, DISTRICT-  
NAGAON (ASSAM), PIN- 782124

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SLSC)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY  
EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GHY-19

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (DSC)  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN CUM DEPUTY/DISTRICT  
COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
NAGAON  
P.O. AND DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM

782001

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER JURIA EDU. BLOCK  
DIST.-NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782124

7:NASIR UDDIN (HEAD MASTER)  
KALANI JALAH NAVA RASHMI MEM  
S/O- LT. ZAMAL UDDIN  
VILL- KALANI JALAH  
P.O. AND P.S. JURIA  
DIST.- NAGAON  
(ASSAM)  
PIN- 782124

8:MD. AZAHAR UDDIN ANSARY  
S/O- ABDUL KARIM  
VILL- KALANI JALAH  
P.O. AND P.S. JURIA  
DIST.- NAGAON  
(ASSAM)  
PIN- 782124

9:ZAKIR HUSSAIN  
S/O- JALAL UDDIN  
VILL- KALANI JALAH  
P.O. AND P.S. JURIA  
DIST.- NAGAON  
(ASSAM)  
PIN- 78212

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MD A HUSSAIN, MR. T ISLAM,MR. K ALOM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. M S MONDAL(R-9),MR. D A KAIYUM (R-9),MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM (R-8),MS B B AHMED (R-8),MR Z HUSSAIN (R-8),GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.11.2025**

Heard Md. A. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner.

On the prayer of Mr. D. A. Kaiyum, learned Counsel, for the respondent No. 9, further 3 (three) weeks time is granted to file affidavit.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**